The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by certain
subsidiaries in currencies other than the subsidiaries’ functional currencies. Approximately 65% (2015: 65%) of the
Group’s sales were denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies of the subsidiaries making the
sale, whilst approximately 19% (2015: 26%) of costs were denominated in currencies other than the subsidiaries’
functional currencies.

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, management monitors foreign
exchange exposures and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposures should the need arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change
in the exchange rates of currencies other than the functional currencies of the relevant operating units, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities). There is no material impact on other components of the Group’s equity.

Increase/ Increase/
(decrease) (decrease)

in exchange in profit
rates before tax

% HK$’000

2016

If HK$ weakens against Euro 5% 1,408
If HK$ weakens against Japanese Yen 5% (18)
If HK$ weakens against Singapore Dollar 5% 249
If HK$ strengthens against Euro (5%) (1,408)
If HK$ strengthens against Japanese Yen (5%) 18
If HK$ strengthens against Singapore Dollar (5%) (249)

2015

If HK$ weakens against Euro 5% 1,020
If HK$ weakens against Japanese Yen 5% (381)
If HK$ strengthens against Euro (5%) (1,020)
If HK$ strengthens against Japanese Yen (5%) 381

Year ended 31 December 2016

NOTES TO FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

116 IPE GROUP LIMITED

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(Continued)

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to various risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market
interest rates on its assets and liabilities and cash flows. The matching of assets and liabilities is utilised to hedge
interest rate risk.

In addition, the Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest-bearing bank
borrowings. The interest rates and terms of repayment of bank borrowings of the Group are disclosed in note 23